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Ohio Controlling Board Approves $420 Million in COVID-19 
Relief Funding 

By Monica L. Frantz 

On October 26, 2020, Ohio Governor Mike DeWine announced the Ohio Controlling Board has 
approved a Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act package of nearly $420 
million. The relief package, which is intended to aid those financially impacted by the COVID-19 
pandemic, includes funding for Ohio’s small businesses, restaurants, bars, hospitals, higher education, 
arts, nonprofits, and families.  

The breakdown of the CARES Act relief package is as follows: 

• $125 million in funding to provide grants to businesses with no more than 25 total or full-time 
equivalent Ohio employees as of January 1, 2020. Eligible businesses must have a physical location in 
Ohio and earn at least 90% of annual revenue based on activities performed in and taxable to Ohio. 
The funding, which will be provided in the form of $10,000 grants, will aid small businesses in paying for 
a variety of expenses, including, but not limited to, compensation for employees and contractors; 
mortgage, rent, and utility payments; and business supplies and equipment.  

Of the $125 million in funding, $44 million of the grant funds will be set aside to ensure that businesses 
in all 88 of Ohio’s counties receive funding.  Fifty businesses will be funded in each county. Once a 
county’s allocation is exhausted, grants will be awarded from the remainder of the funding on a first-
come, first-served basis regardless of the business’ location in Ohio. The Small Business Relief 
Program will be administered by the Ohio Development Services Agency and will begin accepting 
online applications on November 2, 2020.   

• $37.5 million in funding to the Bar and Restaurant Assistance Fund. This relief is designed to assist 
Ohio’s on-premise liquor permit holders through the financial difficulties resulting from the pandemic, 
which has prohibited liquor permit holders from fully using their permits. Businesses with on-premise 
consumption permits will be eligible to receive $2,500 per unique business location. To apply for 
funding, businesses do not have to be currently open but must have had an active on-premise permit 
as of close-of-business October 23, 2020.  Permit holders may apply for both the liquor assistance and 
the Small Business Relief Grant. Applications will be accepted beginning November 2, 2020.   

• $100 million in funding to higher education which will support COVID-19-related services provided at 
Ohio’s colleges and universities, including mental health services and expanded on-campus testing for 
students, staff, and faculty. 

• $62 million in funding to rural and critical access hospitals to be applied to additional costs associated 
with the pandemic, including safety measures and PPE for first responders. 

• $50 million in funding to 47 Community Action Agencies to provide rent, mortgage, and water and/or 
sewer assistance to aid Ohioans in paying outstanding balances. Community Action Agencies will 
assist eligible Ohioans in catching up on past payments back to April 1, 2020, and will provide 
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additional assistance through December 30, 2020. Ohioans can apply for assistance through their local 
Community Action Agencies beginning November 2, 2020. 

• $25 million in funding to non-profit organizations to be used for services which help communities. 

• $20 million in funding to Ohio’s arts organizations for costs incurred throughout the COVID-19 
pandemic.  

The measures outlined above were funded by federal CARES Act aid. The CARES Act—a $2.2 trillion 
economic relief package—was signed into law on March 27, 2020. 

For questions regarding eligibility for funding and how to apply, please contact one of the listed Roetzel 
attorneys. 

 

 
Lewis Adkins, Jr. 
216.615.4842│ ladkins@ralaw.com 
 
Ericka Adler 
312.582.1602 │ eadler@ralaw.com 
 
Aretta Bernard 
330.849.6630 │ abernard@ralaw.com 
 
Bob Blackham 
216.615.4839 │ bblackham@ralaw.com 
 
Monica Frantz 
216.820.4241 │ mfrantz@ralaw.com 
 
Sara Hall 
239.213.3867│ sfhall@ralaw.com 
 
Paul Jackson 
330.849.6657│ pjackson@ralaw.com 
 
Christina Kuta 
312.582.1201 │ ckuta@ralaw.com 
 
Terry Link 
330.849.6755 │ tlink@ralaw.com 
 

David Oeschger, Jr. 
330.849.6692│ doeschger@ralaw.com 
 
Mark Peasley 
330.849.6679│ mpeasley@ralaw.com 
 
Stephanie Olivera Mittica 
330.849.6671 │ smittica@ralaw.com 
 
Christopher Reuscher 
330.762.7994 │ creuscher@ralaw.com 
 
Al Salvatore 
216.615.4845 │ asalvatore@ralaw.com 
 
Mark Sarlson 
216.615.4855 │ msarlson@ralaw.com 
 
Sherri Warner 
614.723.2110 │ swarner@ralaw.com 
 
Brad Wright 
330.849.6629 │ bwright@ralaw.com 
 
Michael Yashko 
239.338.4249 │ myashko@ralaw.com 
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